The majority of the Fund’s obligations are to provide benefits for the life of the member

following retirement, so increase in life expectancy will result in an increase in the liabilities.

Exiting employers

An employer who leaves the Fund (or their guarantor) may have to make an exit payment

to meet any shortfall in assets against their pension liabilities.  If the employer (or guarantor)

is not able to meet this exit payment, the liability may in certain circumstances fall on the

other employers in the Fund.  Further, the assets at exit in respect of ‘orphan’ liabilities’ may

in retrospect not be sufficient to meet the liabilities.  This risk may also fall on other

employers in the Fund.  ‘Orphan liabilities’ are currently a small proportion of the overall

liabilities in the Fund.

Sensitivity Analysis

The approximate impact of changing the key assumptions on the present value of the

funded defined benefit obligation at 31 March 2024 and the projected service cost for the

period ending 31 March 2025 is set out below.  In each case only the assumption

Actual return on assets

Period

ending 31

March 2024

£m’s

Period

ending 31

March 2023

£m’s

Interest Income on assets 1.27 0.77

Re-measurement gains/(losses) on assets 1.09 (2.08)

Actual return on assets 2.36 (1.31)

66

mentioned is altered; all other assumptions remain the same and are summarised in

Section 1.

Discount Rate Assumption

Adjustment to discount rate

+0.1% p.a.

Base Figure  -0.1% p.a.

Present value of total obligation (£m) 27.56 28.04 28.52

% Change in present value of total

obligation

-1.70  1.70

Projected service cost (£m) 0.64 0.67 0.70

Approximate % change in projected

service cost

-3.80  3.90

Rate of general Increases in salaries

Adjustment to salary increase rate

+0.1% p.a.

Base Figure  -0.1% p.a.

Present value of total obligation (£m) 28.07 28.04 28.01

% Change in present value of total

obligation

0.1  -0.1

Projected service cost (£m) 0.67 0.67 0.67

Approximate % change in projected

service cost

0.0  0.0

Rate of increase to pensions in

payment, deferred pensions assumption

and rate of revaluation of pension

accounts assumption   Adjustment

to pension increase rate

-1 year

Base Figure  + 1 year

Present value of total obligation (£m) 28.49 28.04 27.62

% Change in present value of total

obligation

1.6  -1.5

Projected service cost (£m) 0.70 0.67 0.64

Approximate % change in projected

service cost

3.9  -3.8

Post retirement mortality assumption

Adjustment to mortality age rating

assumption*

-1 year

Base Figure  + 1 year

Present value of total obligation (£m) 28.77 28.04 27.31

% change in present value of total

obligation

2.6  -2.6

Projected service cost (£m) 0.69 0.67 0.65

67

  3.6  -3.6

‘* a rating of + 1 year means that members are assumed to follow the

mortality pattern of the base table for an individual that is 1 year older than

them

Estimated pension expense in future periods

Period

ending 31

March

2025

£m’s

Period

ending 31

March

2026

£m’s

Current service cost 0.67 0.70

Interest on net defined benefit liability/(asset) (0.02) (0.02)

Total estimated pension expense 0.65 0.67

Allowance for admin expenses included in current

service cost

0.04 0.05

Estimated pensionable payroll over the period: 3.34 3.48

Contributions for the period ending 31 March 2025:

The Authority’s regular contributions to the Fund for the accounting period to 31st March

2025 are estimated to be £0.67m. Additional contributions may also become due in respect

of any employer discretions to enhance members’ benefits in the Fund over the next

accounting period.  The duration of funded liabilities is 16.9 years.

NOTE 31: NATURE AND EXTENT OF RISKS ARISING FROM FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS

The Authority has no financial instruments of its own, but its activities expose it to three

principal financial risks: